

Regulations under the *Fisheries Ordinance*

I, FREDERICK CHARLES CHANEY, the Administrator of the Northern Territory, having received the advice of the Administrator's Council, hereby make the following Regulations under the *Fisheries Ordinance*.

Dated this fourteenth day of December, 1972.

F. CHANEY
Administrator

FISHERIES REGULATIONS

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Fisheries Regulations. Citation
- 2.—(1.) The Fisheries Regulations, comprising Regulations 1966, No. 12, Regulations 1966, No. 14, Regulations 1968, No. 4, and Regulations 1969, No. 13, are repealed. Repeat and saving
- (2.) A licence or permit granted under the Regulations repealed by sub-regulation (1.) continues in force according to its tenor as if those Regulations had not been so repealed.
3. In these Regulations, unless the contrary intention appears— Definitions
- “aquarium fish licence” means a licence granted under paragraph (d) of sub-section (1.) of section 15 of the Ordinance;
- “boat hire licence” means a licence granted under paragraph (e) of sub-section (1.) of section 15 of the Ordinance;
- “carrier boat licence” means a licence granted under paragraph (j) of sub-section (1.) of section 15 of the Ordinance;
- “employee fisherman's licence” means a licence granted under sub-section (1.) of section 17 of the Ordinance;
- “fishing boat licence” means a licence granted under paragraph (i) of sub-section (1.) of section 15 of the Ordinance;
- “fish culture licence” means a licence granted under paragraph (h) of sub-section (1.) of section 15 of the Ordinance;

"fish processing licence" means a licence granted under paragraph (f) of sub-section (1.) of section 15 of the Ordinance;

"fish trading licence" means a licence granted under paragraph (g) of sub-section (1.) of section 15 of the Ordinance;

"import permit" means a permit granted under section 39 of the Ordinance to import or bring into the Northern Territory or liberate in any water of the Territory any live fish or ova other than fish or ova of an indigenous species.

"net or line fishing licence" means a licence granted under paragraph (b) of sub-section (1.) of section 15 of the Ordinance;

"pot licence" means a licence granted under paragraph (c) of sub-section (1.) of section 15 of the Ordinance;

"the Ordinance" means the *Fisheries Ordinance*.

Forms

4.—(1.) A form contained in the First Schedule shall be completed in accordance with such directions as are specified in the form.

(2.) Strict compliance with the forms contained in the First Schedule is not necessary and substantial compliance is sufficient.

Applications for licences under section 15

5. An application for a licence under section 15 of the Ordinance shall be made to the Chief Inspector and shall be in accordance with whichever of Forms 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 is appropriate according to the activity described in that section for authority to engage in which the licence is applied for.

Application for employee fisherman's licence

6. An application for an employee fisherman's licence shall be made to the Chief Inspector and shall be in accordance with Form 6.

Application for fish trap licence

7. An application for a fish trap licence shall be made to the Chief Inspector and shall be in accordance with Form 7.

Licence under section 15

8. A licence granted under section 15 on an application made under these Regulations shall be in accordance with whichever of Forms 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14 is appropriate according to the activity described in that section for authority to engage in which the licence was applied for.

Employee fisherman's licence

9. An employee fisherman's licence shall be in accordance with Form 15.

Fish trap licence

10. A fish trap licence shall be in accordance with Form 16.

Renewal of licences under section 15

11. An application for the renewal of a licence granted under section 15 of the Ordinance shall be made to the Chief Inspector and shall be in accordance with Form 17.

Renewal of employee fisherman's or fish trap licence

12. An application for the renewal of an employee fisherman's licence or fish trap licence shall be made to the Chief Inspector and shall be in accordance with Form 18.

Returns under section 47

13.—(1.) The holder of a trawling licence shall make a return under section 47 of the Ordinance in accordance with Form 19.

(2.) The holder of a net or line fishing licence, pot licence, aquarium fish licence or fish trap licence shall make a return under that section in accordance with Form 20.

(3.) The holder of a fish processing licence shall make a return under that section in accordance with Form 21.

(4.) The holder of a fish trading licence or fish culture licence shall make a return under that section in accordance with Form 22.

(5.) The holder of a licence who is required to make a return under that section shall complete the return in respect of his activities, if any, under the licence during each month or part of a month for which he holds the licence and shall furnish it to the Chief Inspector by post or delivery by hand within fourteen days after the end of each such month.

*14. An application for an import permit shall be in accordance with Form 23. Application for import permit

*15. An import permit shall be in accordance with Form 24. Import permit

16. An application for an exemption given under sub-section (2.) of section 44 of the Ordinance shall be in accordance with Form 25. Application for exemption under section 44

17. An exemption given under sub-section (2.) of section 44 of the Ordinance shall be in accordance with Form 26. Exemption under section 44

18.—(1.) A licensed fisherman who sets a net shall mark the net by securely attaching a label of a type approved by the Chief Inspector and embossed with the number of his net or live fishing licence in legible figures to the two outer floats on the float line, to each buoy or flag used to mark the position of the net, to any stake used to support the net when set and to the float line. Marking of nets, pots, &c.

(2.) The holder of a fish trap licence who erects a fish trap shall mark the fish trap by securely attaching a notice made out of wood or metal and bearing by painting or embossing on both sides the number of his licence in black or red figures not less than 25 centimetres high on a yellow or white background to the top of the fish trap within two metres of the box or cage of the trap so that the number is clearly visible from the seaward and shoreward sides of the trap.

(3.) The holder of a pot licence shall mark each pot by securely attaching a label of a type approved by the Chief Inspector and embossed with the number of his licence in legible figures in a prominent place to the pot float and to the pot.

(4.) The holder of a fish processing licence shall, in a prominent position, display on or on a notice attached to the main entrance to the place at which he processes fish, a sign showing to the front of the place the number of his licence and the words "Licensed Processing Plant No. " in painted black or red figures and letters, not less than 10 centimetres high on a yellow or white background.

(5.) The holder of a fish trading licence shall, in a prominent position, display on or on a notice attached to the main entrance to the premises at which he carries out trading, a sign showing to the front of the premises

* Disallowed by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory on 11 April 1973 and ceased to have effect from that date.

the number of his licence and the words "Licensed Fish Trading Establishment No. " in black on a white background.

(6.) The holder of a fish culture licence shall mark his lease or place of operation on a boundary of the lease or place in a prominent position with a notice made out of wood or metal and bearing by painting or embossing the number of his licence and the words "Registered Fish Culture Area No. " in black or red figures and letters not less than 10 centimetres high on a yellow or white background.

(7.) The holder of a fishing boat or carrier boat licence shall mark the boat the subject of the licence by displaying on, or on a notice attached to, the bow, stern and the top of the deck or wheelhouse, a sign showing the number of his licence or the registered number of the boat in black figures not less than 25 centimetres high on a white or yellow background.

Penalty: One hundred dollars.

Noxious fish

*19.—(1.) A person shall not have any live fish or ova of fish of any of the species specified in Part A of the Second Schedule, or being the owner or occupier of any land, knowingly cause or permit any live fish or ova of fish of any of those species on any waters on that land.

Penalty: One hundred dollars.

(2.) A person shall not sell or exchange fish of a species specified in the Second Schedule.

Penalty: One hundred dollars.

(3.) The Chief Inspector may, with the approval of the Administrator in Council, destroy or eradicate in any waters of the Territory fish of a species specified in the Second Schedule.

Fees

20.—(1.) The Chief Inspector shall not grant a licence specified in the Third Schedule unless the applicant for the licence, on making the application, pays to the Chief Inspector the fee specified in that Schedule in relation to that licence.

(2.) If the licence is not granted, the fee shall be refunded.

* Disallowed by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory on 11 April 1973 and ceased to have effect from that date.

THE SCHEDULE

FIRST SCHEDULE

FORM 11

Regulation 5

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Fisheries Ordinance

**APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF LICENCE TO TAKE FISH
("TRAWLING LICENCE", "NET OR LINE FISHING LICENCE",
"POT LICENCE" OR "AQUARIUM FISH LICENCE")**

To: The Chief Inspector of Fisheries,
Northern Territory Administration,
Darwin. N.T.

I (*state full name in block capitals, underlining surname*) of (*state full address*)
apply for the grant of a licence to engage in the following activity (*cross out whichever
is inappropriate*):—

- The taking of fish for a trading, commercial or manufacturing purpose, by trawling.
- The taking of fish for a trading, commercial or manufacturing purpose by netting
or by means other than trawling or the use of pots.
- The taking of fish by the use of pots.
- The taking of fish for the purpose of sale or use as live fish for ornamental
purposes or for fish culture.

My age is:

I have (*or have not*) previously held (*or am holding*) a fishing licence of the
Commonwealth, of the Northern Territory or of another State or Territory (*if so,
give details, including previous address, type, serial number and period of licence, area
of operations and licence number, if any, of boat*).

I have not (*or have*) been convicted of an offence against a provision of the
Fisheries Ordinance 1965 or that Ordinance as amended or the Fisheries Regulations
during the period of twelve months immediately preceding the date of this application
(*if so convicted, give details*).

I am (*or am not*) eligible for the grant of a licence under the *Fisheries Act* 1952
or that Act as amended.

I have not (*or have*) been refused a licence under that Act or that Act as amended
or held such a licence that has been cancelled (*if licence refused or cancelled, give
details*).

Proposed area of operations: (*describe area*)

I certify that the above information is correct.

Signed:

Dated:

Fisheries Regulations

FORM 2

Regulation 5

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Fisheries Ordinance

APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF LICENCE TO HIRE OR USE FISHING BOATS

("BOAT HIRE LICENCE", "FISHING BOAT LICENCE" OR "CARRIER
BOAT LICENCE")

To: The Chief Inspector of Fisheries,
Northern Territory Administration,
Darwin, N.T.

I (state full name in block capitals, underlining surname) of (state full address) apply for the grant of a licence to engage in the following activity (cross out whichever is inappropriate):—

The hiring of the following boats to be used in the taking of fish for a trading, commercial or manufacturing purpose.

The use of the following boat (or boats) in the taking of fish.

The use of the following boat (or boats) for the transport of fish.

<i>Name(s) of boat(s)</i>	<i>Registered No.</i>

My ago is:

I have (or have not) previously held (or am holding) a fishing licence of the Commonwealth, of the Northern Territory or of another State or Territory (if so, give details, including previous address, type, serial number and period of licence, area of operations and licence number, if any, of boat.)

I have not (or have) been convicted of an offence against a provision of the *Fisheries Ordinance* 1965 or that Ordinance as amended or the *Fisheries Regulations* during the period of twelve months immediately preceding the date of this application (if so convicted, give details).

I am (or am not) eligible for the grant of a licence under the *Fisheries Act* 1952 or that Act as amended.

I have not (or have) been refused a licence under that Act or that Act as amended or held such a licence that has been cancelled (if licence refused or cancelled, give details).

Proposed area of operations: (describe area)

The boat is (or boats are) owned by:

I certify that the above information is correct.

Signed:

Dated:

FORM 3

Regulation 5

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Fisheries Ordinance

APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF LICENCE TO PROCESS FISH
("FISH PROCESSING LICENCE")

To: The Chief Inspector of Fisheries,
Northern Territory Administration,
Darwin, N.T.

I (state full name in block capitals, underlining surname) of (state full address) apply for the grant of a licence to engage in the following activity:—

The processing of fish for a trading, commercial or manufacturing purpose.

My age is:

I have (or have not) previously held (or am holding) a fishing licence of the Commonwealth, of the Northern Territory or of another State or Territory (if so, give details, including previous address, type, serial number and period of licence, area of operations and licence number, if any, of boat.)

I have not (or have) been convicted of an offence against a provision of the Fisheries Ordinance 1965 or that Ordinance as amended or the Fisheries Regulations during the period of twelve months immediately preceding the date of this application (if so convicted, give details).

I am (or am not) eligible for the grant of a licence under the Fisheries Act 1952 or that Act as amended.

I have not (or have) been refused a licence under that Act or that Act as amended or held such a licence that has been cancelled (if licence refused or cancelled, give details).

Species of fish to be processed:

Proposed area of operations: (describe area)

I certify that the above information is correct.

Signed:

Dated:

FORM 4

Regulation 5

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Fisheries Ordinance

APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF LICENCE TO BUY OR SELL FISH
("FISH TRADING LICENCE")

To: The Chief Inspector of Fisheries,
Northern Territory Administration,
Darwin, N.T.

I (state full name in block capitals, underlining surname) of (state full address) apply for the grant of a licence to engage in the following activity:—

The buying or selling of fish by wholesale or retail.

My age is:

I have (or have not) previously held (or am holding) a fishing licence of the Commonwealth, of the Northern Territory or of another State or Territory (if so, give details, including previous address, type, serial number and period of licence, area of operations and licence number, if any, of boat).

I have not (or have) been convicted of an offence against a provision of the Fisheries Ordinance 1965 or that Ordinance as amended or the Fisheries Regulations during the period of twelve months immediately preceding the date of this application (if so convicted, give details).

I am (or am not) eligible for the grant of a licence under the Fisheries Act 1952 or that Act as amended.

I have not (or have) been refused a licence under that Act or that Act as amended or held such a licence that has been cancelled (if licence refused or cancelled, give details).

I certify that the above information is correct.

Signed:

Dated:

Fisheries Regulations

FORM 5

Regulation 5

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA
Fisheries OrdinanceAPPLICATION FOR GRANT OF LICENCE FOR THE CULTURE OR
FARMING OF FISH
("FISH CULTURE LICENCE")To: The Chief Inspector of Fisheries,
Northern Territory Administration,
Darwin, N.T.

I (state full name in block capitals, underlining surname) of (state full address) apply for the grant of a licence to engage in the following activity:—

The culture or farming of fish.

My age is:

I have (or have not) previously held (or am holding) a fishing licence of the Commonwealth, of the Northern Territory or of another State or Territory (if so, give details, including previous address, type, serial number and period of licence, area of operations and licence number, if any, of boat.)

I have not (or have) been convicted of an offence against a provision of the Fisheries Ordinance 1965 or that Ordinance as amended or the Fisheries Regulations during the period of twelve months immediately preceding the date of this application (if so convicted, give details).

I am (or am not) eligible for the grant of a licence under the Fisheries Act 1952 or that Act as amended.

I have not (or have) been refused a licence under that Act or that Act as amended or held such a licence that has been cancelled (if licence refused or cancelled, give details).

Species of fish to be cultured or farmed:

Proposed area of operations: (describe area)

I hold lease (state number of lease) under section 25 of the Fisheries Ordinance.

I certify that the above information is correct.

Signed:

Dated:

FORM 6

Regulation 6

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Fisheries Ordinance

APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF EMPLOYEE FISHERMAN'S LICENCE

To: The Chief Inspector of Fisheries,
Northern Territory Administration,
Darwin, N.T.

I (state full name in block capitals, underlining surname) of (state full address) apply for the grant of an employee fisherman's licence authorizing me to be employed by a licensed fisherman.

My age is:

I have (or have not) previously held a fishing licence of the Commonwealth, of the Northern Territory or of another State or Territory (if so, give details, including previous address, type, serial number and period of licence, area of operations, licence number, if any, of boat).

I have not (or have) been refused a licence under the Fisheries Act 1952 or that Fisheries Ordinance 1965 or that Ordinance as amended or the Fisheries Regulations during the period of twelve months immediately preceding the date of this application (if so convicted, give details).

I have not (or have) been refused a licence under the Fisheries Act 1952 or that Act as amended or held such a licence that has been cancelled (if licence refused or cancelled, give details).

I shall be employed as a fisherman by (state full name in block capitals and full address of employer).

I certify that the above information is correct.

Signed:

Dated:

FORM 7

Reguation 7

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Fisheries Ordinance

APPLICATION FOR FISH TRAP LICENCE

To: **The Chief Inspector of Fisheries,
Northern Territory Administration,
Darwin. N.T.**

I (*state full name in block capitals, underlining surname*) of (*state full address*) apply for the grant of a licence to erect, maintain and use the fish trap (*or fish traps*) described in the attached plan.

My age is:

I have (*or have not*) previously held (*or am holding*) a fishing licence of the Commonwealth, of the Northern Territory or of another State or Territory (*if so, give details, including previous address, type, serial number and period of licence, area of operations and licence number, if any, of boat*).

I have not (*or have*) been convicted of an offence against a provision of the *Fisheries Ordinance 1965* or that Ordinance as amended or the *Fisheries Regulations* during the period of twelve months immediately preceding the date of this application (*if so convicted, give details*).

I have not (*or have*) been refused a licence under the *Fisheries Act 1952* or that Act as amended or held such a licence that has been cancelled (*if licence refused or cancelled, give details*).

Proposed location for erection of fish trap: (*describe area*)

I certify that the above information is correct.

Signed:

Dated:

Fisheries Regulations

FORM 8

Regulation 8

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Fisheries Ordinance

TRAWLING, POT, NET OR LINE FISHING, OR AQUARIUM FISH

LICENCE No.

This licence authorizes the licensee to take fish—

- (a) by trawling for a trading, commercial or manufacturing purpose
 - (b) by the use of pots
 - (c) by netting or by means other than trawling or the use of pots for a trading, commercial or manufacturing purpose
 - (d) for the purpose of sale or use as live fish for ornamental purposes or fish culture
- (Only those activities apply that are not crossed out)

Name of Licensee:

Address of licensee:

This licence is granted subject to the *Fisheries Ordinance* and the *Fisheries Regulations* and is also subject to the conditions specified hereunder. This licence comes into force on and remains in force, unless, cancelled, until the thirty-first day of December, 19 .

Conditions:

1. The licensee shall not:

- (a) Use in the taking of fish an employee who does not hold an appropriate licence under section 15 or 17 of the *Fisheries Ordinance*.
- (b) Take fish in pursuance of the licence outside the following areas of Northern Territory waters:—
- (c) Direct an employee to engage in an activity contrary to the *Fisheries Ordinance* or the *Fisheries Regulations*.
- (d) Within the Northern Territory, sell fish to a buyer who does not hold a current licence under section 15(1)(g) of the *Fisheries Ordinance*, or to a processor who does not hold a current licence under section 15(1)(f) of the *Fisheries Ordinance* (or, in the case of an *Aquarium Fish Licence*, to a person who does not hold a current licence under section 15(1)(h) of the *Fisheries Ordinance*).
- (e) Use (in the case of a *Pot Licence*) more than pots.
- (f) Use any gear that is not marked with this licence number in the manner required by the *Fisheries Regulations*.
- (g) Use in the taking of fish a boat that is not licensed under section 15(1)(i) of the *Fisheries Ordinance*.
- (h) Knowingly permit his boat, gear or equipment in respect of which he is licensed to be used for the taking of fish by an unlicensed person.

2. The licensee shall:

- (a) Make returns in accordance with the prescribed forms within the prescribed times, commencing with a return for the month of 19 .
- (b) On request, show this licence to the holder of a Fish Trading or Fish Processing Licence (and, in the case of an *Aquarium Fish Licence*, to any holder of a Fish Culture Licence) with whom he is carrying on business.

Signed:

Chief Inspector of Fisheries.

Dated:

FORM 9

Regulation 8

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Fisheries Ordinance

BOAT HIRE LICENCE No.

This licence authorizes the hiring of boats to be used in the taking of fish for a trading, commercial or manufacturing purpose in Northern Territory waters.

Name of licensee:

Address of licensee:

This licence is granted subject to the *Fisheries Ordinance* and the Fisheries Regulations and is also subject to the conditions specified hereunder.

This licence comes into force on _____ and remains in force, unless cancelled, until the thirty-first day of December, 19 _____.

Conditions:

- (a) The licensee shall hire boats only to a person holding a licence under section 15 of the *Fisheries Ordinance*.
- (b) Any boats hired under this licence shall be marked in the manner required by the Fisheries Regulations.
- (c) The licensee shall make annual returns to the Chief Inspector of Fisheries setting out the names and licence numbers of operators and the period during which particular persons operated the boats.
- (d) The boats covered by this licence are as follows:—

Name	Registered No.

- (e) The licensee shall not directly or knowingly allow a licensed person operating his boat to do anything contrary to the *Fisheries Ordinance* or the Fisheries Regulations.
- (f) The licensee shall not knowingly permit his boat, gear or equipment in respect of which he is licensed to be used for the taking of fish by an unlicensed person.
- (g) On request, the licensee shall show this licence to the holder of a licence under section 15 of the *Fisheries Ordinance* with whom he is carrying on business.

Signed:
Chief Inspector of Fisheries.

Dated:

Fisheries Regulations

FORM 10

Regulation 8

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Fisheries Ordinance

FISHING BOAT LICENCE No.

This licence authorizes the licensee to use a boat for the taking of fish in Northern Territory waters.

Name of licensee:

Address of licensee:

Particulars of the boat are—

Name:

Colour—Hull: Superstructure:

Length: metres

Radio call sign:

Type of activity:

Name of owner:

Address of owner:

Hiring Licence No.:

This licence is granted subject to the *Fisheries Ordinance* and the Fisheries Regulations and is also subject to the conditions specified hereunder. This licence comes into force on _____ and remains in force, unless cancelled, until the thirty-first day of December, 19 _____.

Conditions:**1. The licensee shall not:**

- (a) Use in taking fish with this boat an employee who does not hold an appropriate licence under sections 15 or 17 of the *Fisheries Ordinance*.
- (b) Engage in activities from this boat other than those covered by licences granted to the licensee under section 15 of the *Fisheries Ordinance*.
- (c) Have on board any gear to be used in activities that are not allowed under a licence granted to the licensee under section 15 of the *Fisheries Ordinance*.
- (d) Use the boat in taking fish outside the following areas of Northern Territory waters:—
- (e) Direct an employee to engage in an activity contrary to the *Fisheries Ordinance* or the Fisheries Regulations.
- (f) Sell fish to a trader or processor who is not the holder of a licence under section 15(1.) (f) or (g) of the *Fisheries Ordinance*.
- (g) Transfer catch to a boat within Northern Territory waters if that boat is not licensed under section 15(1.) (j) of the *Fisheries Ordinance*.
- (h) Have on board any gear that is not marked with a fishing licence number in the manner required by the Fisheries Regulations.
- (i) Transfer catch to the boat from another boat within Northern Territory waters except in emergency circumstances or with the approval of the Chief Inspector of Fisheries.
- (j) Knowingly permit his boat, gear or equipment in respect of which he is licensed to be used for the taking of fish by an unlicensed person.

2. The licensee shall:

- (a) Carry the registration marks on the boat in the manner required by the Fisheries Regulations.
- (b) On request, show this licence to the holder of a licence referred to in condition 1 (f) or (g) above with whom he is carrying on business.

Signed:

Chief Inspector of Fisheries.

Dated:

FORM 11

Regulation 8

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Fisheries Ordinance

CARRIER BOAT LICENCE No.

This licence authorizes the use of a boat for the transport only of fish in Northern Territory waters.

Name of Licensee:

Address of licensee:

This licence is granted subject to the *Fisheries Ordinance* and the Fisheries Regulations and it is also subject to the conditions specified hereunder. This licence comes into force on _____ and remains in force, unless cancelled, until the thirty-first day of December, 19 .

Conditions:

1. The licensee shall not:

- (a) Receive fish in Northern Territory waters from a boat in respect of which there is no licence under section 15(1.)(i) of the *Fisheries Ordinance* or from a fisherman who does not hold a licence under section 15(1.)(a), (b), (c), (d) or (h) of that Ordinance.
- (b) Deliver fish to a processing plant or depot other than that operated by _____ at _____ under Fish Processing or Fish

Trading Licence No.

- (c) Carry fish other than the following species or types:
- (d) Knowingly permit his boat, gear or equipment in respect of which he is licensed to be used for the taking of fish by an unlicensed person.

2. The licensee shall:

- (a) Endorse this licence number on all receipts for delivery or purchase of fish to this boat.
- (b) On request, show this licence to the holder of any of the licences referred to in condition 1(a) above with whom he is carrying on business.

Signed:

Chief Inspector of Fisheries

Dated:

Fisheries Regulations

FORM 12

Regulation 8

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Fisheries Ordinance

FISH PROCESSING LICENCE No.

This licence authorizes the licensee to process fish for a trading, commercial or manufacturing purpose in the Northern Territory.

Name of licensee:

Address of licensee:

This licence is granted subject to the *Fisheries Ordinance* and the Fisheries Regulations and is also subject to the conditions specified hereunder. This licence comes into force on _____ and remains in force, unless cancelled, until the thirty-first day of December, 19 _____.

Conditions:

1. The licensee shall not:

- (a) Receive fish by purchase or barter from a person who does not hold a licence under section 15(1.) (a), (b), (c) or (h) of the *Fisheries Ordinance*.
- (b) Process any of the following species:—
- (c) Process the following controlled species except under conditions as set out in the *Fisheries Ordinance*:—
- (d) Knowingly permit his boat, gear or equipment in respect of which he is licensed to be used for the taking of fish by an unlicensed person.

2. The licensee shall:

- (e) Make monthly returns in accordance with the prescribed form within the prescribed times commencing with a return for the months of _____ 19 _____.
- (f) Endorse this licence number on all receipts for deliveries or purchases of fish.
- (g) On request, show this licence to the holder of any of the licences specified in condition 1(a) above with whom he is carrying on business.

Signed:

Chief Inspector of Fisheries

Dated:

FORM 13

Regulation 8

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Fisheries Ordinance

FISH TRADING LICENCE No.

This licence authorizes the licensee to buy or sell fish by wholesale or retail within the Northern Territory.

Name of Licensee:

Address of Licensee:

This licence is granted subject to the *Fisheries Ordinance* and the Fisheries Regulations and is also subject to the conditions specified hereunder. This licence comes into force on _____ and remains in force unless cancelled, until the thirty-first day of December, 19 _____.

Conditions:

1. The licensee shall not:

- (a) Receive fish by purchase or barter from a person who does not hold a licence under section 15(1.)(a), (b), (c), (d) or (h) of the *Fisheries Ordinance*.
- (b) Sell fish to a processor in the Northern Territory who does not hold a licence under section 15(1.)(f) of the *Fisheries Ordinance*.
- (c) Sell in the Northern Territory live fish that are not of an indigenous species to the Northern Territory to a person who does not hold a permit under section 39 of the *Fisheries Ordinance* in respect of that species of fish or has not made an application in accordance with the prescribed form for such a permit at the time of sale.
- (d) Sell fish in the Northern Territory of the species specified in the Second Schedule to the Fisheries Regulations.
- (e) Knowingly permit any boat, gear or equipment in respect of which he is licensed to be used for the taking of fish by an unlicensed person.

2. The licensee shall:

- (a) Make returns as required by the Chief Inspector of Fisheries in accordance with the prescribed form.
- (b) Endorse this licence number on all receipts for deliveries or purchases of fish.
- (c) On request, show this licence to the holder of any of the licences specified in condition 1(a) or (b) above with whom he is carrying on business.

Signed:

Chief Inspector of Fisheries

Dated:

Fisheries Regulations**FORM 14****Regulation 8****THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA****Fisheries Ordinance****FISH CULTURE LICENCE No.**

This licence authorizes the licensee to culture or farm fish in the Northern Territory.

Name of licensee:-

Species to be cultured or farmed:

Address of licensee:

This licence is granted subject to the *Fisheries Ordinance* and the Fisheries Regulations and is also subject to the conditions specified hereunder. This licence comes into force on _____ and remains in force, unless cancelled, until the thirty-first day of December, 19 _____.

Conditions:**1. The licensee shall not:**

- (a) Buy fish for culture or farming from a person who does not hold a licence under section 15(1.) (d) of the *Fisheries Ordinance*.
- (b) Take fish for culture or farming from Northern Territory waters outside the following limits:—
- (c) Culture or farm any fish other than a species indigenous to the Northern Territory in outdoor ponds unless he is granted a permit under section 39 of the *Fisheries Ordinance* and that permit is in force.
- (d) Knowingly permit any boat, gear or equipment in respect of which he is licensed to be used for the taking of fish by an unlicensed person.

2. The licensee shall:

- (a) Make monthly returns in accordance with the prescribed form within the prescribed times commencing with a return for the month of _____ 19 _____.
- (b) On request, show this licence to the holder of an Aquarium Fish Licence with whom he is carrying on business.
- (c) Comply with all the conditions of any permit granted to him under section 39 of the *Fisheries Ordinance*.

Signed:

Chief Inspector of Fisheries

Dated:

FORM 15**Regulation 9****THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA****Fisheries Ordinance****EMPLOYEE FISHERMAN'S LICENCE No.**

Name of licensee:

Address of licensee:

This licence is granted subject to the *Fisheries Ordinance* and Fisheries Regulations. This licence comes into force on _____ and remains in force, unless sooner cancelled, until the thirty-first day of December, 19 _____.

Signed:

Chief Inspector of Fisheries

Dated:

FORM 16

Regulation 10

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Fisheries Ordinance

FISH TRAP LICENCE No.

This licence authorizes the licensee to erect, maintain and use a fish trap, as described in his application form, for a trading, commercial or manufacturing purpose in Northern Territory waters.

Name of licensee:

Address of licensee:

Location for fish trap:

This licence comes into force on _____ and remains in force, unless sooner cancelled, until the thirty-first day of December, 19 _____.

Signed:

Chief Inspector of Fisheries

Dated: _____

FORM 17

Regulation 11

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Fisheries Ordinance

APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF LICENCE UNDER SECTION 15

To: The Chief Inspector of Fisheries,
Northern Territory Administration,
Darwin, N.T.

I (state full name in block capitals, underlining surname) of (state full address) apply for the renewal of Licence No. _____ authorizing me during (state period of Licence) _____ to engage in the activity of (describe activity as in Licence).

During that period, I earned an amount of \$ _____ gross income from personal exertion of which \$ _____ was derived from the taking or processing of fish in the Northern Territory.

(In the case of an application for the renewal of a Boat Hire Licence, Fishing Boat Licence or Carrier Boat Licence, set out the name(s), registered number(s) of boat(s) and by whom boat(s) owned).

Proposed area of operations: (describe area)

I certify that the above information is correct.

Signed:

Dated: _____

Fisheries Regulations

FORM 18

Regulation 12

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Fisheries Ordinance

APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF EMPLOYEE FISHERMAN'S LICENCE
OR FISH TRAP LICENCE

To: The Chief Inspector of Fisheries,
Northern Territory Administration,
Darwin, N.T.

I (*state full name in block capitals, underlining surname*) of (*state full address*)
apply for the renewal of Licence No. _____ authorizing me to be employed as
a fisherman by licensed fisherman (*state full name and address of employer*) or to
erect, maintain and use the fish trap(s) described in the attached plan.

I certify that the above information is correct.

Signed:

Dated:

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Fisheries Ordinance

RETURN BY HOLDER OF TRAWLING LICENCE

FOR THE MONTH OF 19

Name of boat:

Name of Skipper:

Net design(s):

Head rope length:

Towing speed (RPM):

Net Shot No. (exclud- in try shots)	Date and time started	Duration of shots in hours	Depth in metres	Grid square	Prawn catch in lbs. (<i>state whole or tails</i>)					Crabs or bugs	Scallops (<i>state meat or whole</i>) in kilo- grams	Remarks (on trash, net damage, weather, &c.)
					King	Tiger	Banana	Endeav- our	Other			

Time spent searching for Banana prawns: hours.

Value of catch \$

Sold to holder of Carrier Boat, Fish Processing or Fish Trading Licence No.:

Signed: (skipper)

Dated:

FORM 20

Regulation 13(2.)

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Fisheries Ordinance

RETURN BY HOLDER OF NET OR LINE FISHING LICENCE, POT LICENCE,
AQUARIUM FISH LICENCE OF FISH TRAP LICENCE FOR
MONTH OF

Registered Boat No.

Fishing Licence No.

Port or Depot at which landed.

2114

Fisheries Regulations

Fishing Method	Block Number	Fishing Operations		Species	Quantity in Kilograms
		Average No. of Jigs or Lines Used	Total Fishing Time during month		
TROLLING or HAND LINING				<input type="checkbox"/>	
				<input type="checkbox"/>	
				<input type="checkbox"/>	
				<input type="checkbox"/>	
				<input type="checkbox"/>	
				<input type="checkbox"/>	
			Days		

Fishing Method	Boat Number	Fishing Operations		Species	Quantity in Kilograms
		Average No. of Hooks	Total Fishing Time during month		
LONG LINING			Days	<input type="text"/>	
				<input type="text"/>	
				<input type="text"/>	
				<input type="text"/>	
				<input type="text"/>	
GILL NETTING			Days	<input type="text"/>	
				<input type="text"/>	
				<input type="text"/>	
				<input type="text"/>	
				<input type="text"/>	

SEINE or HAULING NET	Mesh Size, Length of Net	Total Fishing time during month	<input type="checkbox"/> <input type="checkbox"/> <input type="checkbox"/> <input type="checkbox"/>
		Days	
POTTING	Number of Pots	Total Fishing Time during month	<input type="checkbox"/> <input type="checkbox"/> <input type="checkbox"/> <input type="checkbox"/> <input type="checkbox"/>
		Days	
FISH TRAP or OTHER	Gear	Number of Days Serviced during month	<input type="checkbox"/> <input type="checkbox"/> <input type="checkbox"/> <input type="checkbox"/> <input type="checkbox"/>
		Days	

Names of employee crew members (state full names in block letters)

Catch Sold to:

Sold Interstate:

Value of Catch (Table 1)

Processing or Trading Licence No.

Signature of Licensed Fisherman-in-charge:

Dated:

Fisheries Regulations

2117

FORM 21

Regulation 13(3.)

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA
Fisheries Ordinance
RETURN BY HOLDER OF FISH PROCESSING LICENCE

For the month of 19 .

Name of licensee:

Address of processing plant (or name of processing vessel):

If processing vessel—area of operation by reference to an area of proclaimed waters under the *Fisheries Act 1952-1970*:

Port of landing:

QUANTITIES OF PRAWNS SUPPLIED BY VESSELS FOR THE MONTH OF
 19 .

Name of Vessel	Weight (kilograms)		Amount Paid to Vessel (\$)
	Whole	Head-off	
1			
2			
3			
4			
5			
6			
7			
8			
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
Total			\$

Total Quantities Received by Species

Prawns, Banana	
King	
Tiger	
Endeavour	
Other	
Fish	
Crabs (bodies)	
Lobsters (bugs)	

COMMENTS (e.g.—days lost due to weather conditions, etc., availability of prawns, supply beyond capacity of processing plant, etc.)

Fisheries Regulations

OUTPUT OF PROCESSING PLANT OR VESSEL FOR THE MONTH
19 .

Count per kilogram	Banana kilogram	King kilogram	Tiger kilogram	Endeavour kilogram	Other kilogram	Total kilogram
Under 10						
11-15						
16-20						
21-25						
26-30						
31-40						
41-50						
51 and over						
Total						

COMMENTS (e.g.—market outlets, final destination (if known), product types other than raw, head-off, etc.)

I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the particulars that have been entered on this form are complete and correct.

Signed:

Dated:

FORM 22

Regulation 13(4.)

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Fisheries Ordinance

RETURN BY HOLDER OF FISH TRADING LICENCE OR FISH CULTURE

LICENCE FOR THE MONTH OF 19 .

FISH BOUGHT OR SOLD BY LICENSEE

Date	Species	Licence No. of supplier or buyer	Weight (in kilograms)	
			Fillets	Whole

LIVE FISH BOUGHT OR SOLD BY LICENSEE

Date	Species (Scientific Name)	No.	Bought from— (Licence No. if N.T. supplier)	Sold to— (Permit application No.)

FISH TRADING OR FISH CULTURE

LICENCE No.

Signature:

Date:

Fisheries Regulations

FORM 23*

Regulation 14

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

*Fisheries Ordinance*APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO IMPORT OR BRING INTO, OR LIBERATE
IN ANY WATER OF, THE TERRITORY NON-INDIGENOUS LIVE FISH
OR OVA.

To: The Chief Inspector of Fisheries,
Northern Territory Administration,
Darwin, N.T.

I apply for the issue of a permit to import or bring into the Territory (or liberate in any water of the Territory) live fish or ova of fish of the non-indigenous species specified below.

My name is (*give full name in block capitals, underlining surname*).

The address at which the fish or ova will be kept is

The fish or ova will be supplied by

of

(*state also Fish Trading Licence number if fish or ova is supplied within the Northern Territory*).

Common name of fish	Scientific name (<i>this column must be completed</i>)

(*Answer the following questions:—*)

1. Do you intend to offer the fish or ova for sale?
2. How will the fish or ova be kept?
3. Do you intend to use the fish or ova to stock a dam or pond or stream? (*give details of area, etc.*)
4. Are the fish or ova to be used for breeding stock?

Signed:

Dated:

* Disallowed by the Legislative Council of the Northern Territory on 11 April 1973 and ceased to have effect from that date.

FORM 24*

Regulation 15

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Fisheries Ordinance

PERMIT TO IMPORT OR BRING INTO, OR LIBERATE IN ANY WATER OF,
THE TERRITORY, NON-INDIGENOUS LIVE FISH OR OVA

Permit No.

This permit allows the permittee
of
to import or bring into the Territory (or liberate in any water of the Territory) live
fish or ova of fish of the following non-indigenous species:—

This permit is subject to the following conditions:—

- (1) If at any time any of the abovenamed species is a species specified in the Second Schedule to the Fisheries Regulations, the holder shall surrender fish or ova of that species kept by him to the Chief Inspector of Fisheries.
- (2) The holder shall, at all times, be able to account for the fish or ova listed in this permit and their spawn and, if practicable, return any such fish that die to the nearest Fisheries Office.
- (3) None of the fish listed in this permit shall be kept in a container that overflows or could overflow to any of the waters of the Territory.
- (4) None of the fish or ova listed in the permit or their spawn shall be offered for sale in the Northern Territory unless the holder of the permit holds a Fish Trading Licence.
- (5) None of the fish or ova listed in this permit or their spawn shall be transferred to another person in the Northern Territory unless that person holds such a permit in respect of that species.
- (6) This permit comes into force on _____ and remains in force until _____

Signed:

Chief Inspector of Fisheries

Dated:

* Disallowed by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory on 11 April 1973 and ceased to have effect from that date.

Fisheries Regulations

FORM 25

Regulation 16

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

*Fisheries Ordinance*APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION OF FISHING NET AND OF
FISHERMAN FROM OPERATION OF SECTION 44

To: The Chief Inspector of Fisheries,
Northern Territory Administration,
DARWIN, N.T.

I (state full name in block capitals, underlining surname) of (state full address)
apply under section 44(2.) of the *Fisheries Ordinance* for—

(a) exemption from the operation of section 44(1A.) of the *Fisheries Ordinance*
to enable me to use pot(s) for the taking of fish for other than prescribed
purposes; and

(b) exemption from the operation of section 44(1.) of the *Fisheries Ordinance*
of a net of the following dimensions:—

length:

depth:

mesh size:

owned or proposed to be acquired by me and used as (*describe operations,*
e.g., beach seine, gill net, etc.) for the purpose of taking fish.

Signed:

Dated:

FORM 26

Regulation 17

THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Fisheries Ordinance

EXEMPTION FOR POT AND NET No.

I, _____ the Chief Inspector of Fisheries, appointed,
hereby exempt—

(a) (*name of person exempted*) of (*address*) from the operation of sub-section
(1A.) of section 44 of the *Fisheries Ordinance* for the use of _____ pot(s)
for the taking of fish for other than prescribed purposes; and

(b) a net owned or proposed to be acquired by the person exempted, being a
net of the following dimensions:—

length

depth

mesh size

to be used as

This exemption is subject to the following conditions:—

(a) Any nets or pots subject to this exemption shall be marked in a manner
as set down in the Fisheries Regulations.

(b) Where a net or pot is set, it must be tended at least once every day that
it is in the water.

(c) The nets or pots shall only be used under the direct supervision of the
person named in this exemption.

- (d) This exemption expires on _____ 19____, but may be renewed after that date upon application.
- (e) This exemption is not transferable.
- (f) No fish taken by the gear exempted in this permit may be sold or exchanged or bartered for other goods.

Signed:
Chief Inspector of Fisheries

Date:

SECOND SCHEDULE

Regulation 19

SPECIES OF NOXIOUS FISH

PART A

Common Name	Species
Tinfoil barb	<i>Barbus schwanenfeldi</i>
Walking catfish	<i>Catirus</i> (all species)
Carp	<i>Cyprinus carpio</i>
Snakehead	<i>Channa</i> (all species)
Mosquito fish	<i>Gambusia</i> (all species)
Piranha	<i>Serrasalutus</i> (all species)
Mouthbreeder	<i>Tilapia</i> (all species)

PART B

Common Name	Species
Platy	<i>Xiphophorus maculatus</i>
Swordtail	<i>Xiphophorus helleri</i>
Guppy	<i>Lebistes reticulatus</i>
Oscar	<i>Astronotus ocellatus</i>
Molly	<i>Molliensia</i> (all species)

THIRD SCHEDULE

Regulation 20

FEES

For a Trawling Licence	\$5.00
For a Net or Line Fishing Licence	\$5.00
For a Pot Licence	\$5.00
For an Aquarium Fish Licence	\$5.00
For a Boat Hire Licence	\$5.00
For a Fish Processing Licence	\$20.00
For a Fish Trading Licence	\$5.00
For a Fish Culture Licence	\$5.00
For a Fishing Boat Licence	\$2.00
For a Carrier Boat Licence	\$2.00
For an Employee Fisherman's Licence	\$2.00
For a Fish Trap Licence	\$5.00

